
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 7th June, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Samuels (Leader) 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor Williams, P, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Local Services 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Walker, Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Children and Youth Services 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)  
Joy Wilmot-Palmer 
Tel. 023 8083 4428 
Email: joy.wilmot-palmer@southampton.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  Smoking policy – 
[...]
nnual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     
 

4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    
 

 Record of the decision making held on 19th April 2010, attached.  
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 A) SOUTHAMPTON NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
Report of the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Panel, 
presenting the Panel’s report relating to Southampton’s Night Time Economy, 
attached. 

 
B) OBESITY INQUIRY 

 
Report of the Chair of the Healthy City Scrutiny Panel, presenting the Panel’s 
report, relating to obesity in Southampton, attached.   

 
7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

 
 Report of the Solicitor to the Council, detailing the executive appointments to all 

organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions, attached.  
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8 APPROVAL OF FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-2012  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning seeking 
approval of the review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-2012, 
attached.  
 

9 THE INTRODUCTION OF NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
COUNCIL'S REGISTRATION SERVICES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval for 
the introduction of new governance arrangements, attached.    
 

10 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 
APPROVAL - DECENT NEIGHBOURHOODS 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Cabinet for Housing and Local Services, seeking approval for 
expenditure on Decent Neighbourhoods Projects, attached.   
 

THURSDAY, 27 MAY 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



ITEM NO:  4  

130 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2010 

Present:  

Councillor Holmes - Children’s Services and Learning 

Councillor Williams - Housing and Local Services 

Councillor Hannides - Leisure, Culture and Heritage  

Councillor Walker - Safeguarding Children and Youth Services 

 

COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS, CHAIRMAN 

 

186 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING 

 The record of the Executive decision making held on 15th March 2010 and 19th 
March 2010 were received and noted as a correct record. 

 

187  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Safer Communities Scrutiny 
Panel detailing the Panel’s inquiry and presenting its final report into Domestic 
Violence the decision maker agreed the following: 

 

 (i) To receive the attached inquiry report on domestic violence to enable the 
Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations contained 
within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

188 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME - VARIOUS 
SCHEME APPROVALS PHASE 1 2010/11  

 DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 09/10 3140) 

 On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local 
Services, seeking formal approval of Phase 1 Various Schemes in the approved 
HRA Capital Programme commencing in 2010/11, the decision maker agreed 
the following: 

 

 (i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules an overall 
increase in the approval to spend across the following schemes 



 

 131 
 

 
 

 2010/11 
£000s 

2011/12 
£000s 

Decent Homes   

Structural Works 400 0 

Total Decent Homes 400  

Decent Homes Plus   

Adaptations for Disabled People 1,350 1,350- 

Energy Saving Programme 400 - 

Heating System Upgrade Programme 250  

Window Replacement Programme 648 1,150 

Programme Management Fees 400 - 

Door Entry – Millbrook/Maybush (formerly 
Crime Reduction and Safety 2010/11) 

450 - 

Total Decent Homes Plus 3,498 2,500 

TOTAL 3,898 2,500 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, an 
amendment to the HRA Capital Programme in relation to the Millbrook 
Parking capital project to rephase expenditure of £225,000 from 2011/12 
to 2010/11 

   

189  NEWTOWN ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND: APPROVAL TO SPEND ON 

REBUILDING PROJECT  

 

 DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  09/10 3214) 

 On consideration of the Head of Infrastructure and Capital Projects seeking 
approval for expenditure on the rebuilding of Newtown Adventure Playground, 
the decision maker agreed the following: 

 (i) To vire in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules a sum of £422,900 
within the Children’s Services and Learning Capital programme for the 
Newtown Adventure Playground, funded from Extended Schools and 
Modernisation Grant 

 

 (ii) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules capital 
expenditure in the sum of £422,900 including fees from the Children’s 
Services and Learning Capital Programme for the rebuilding of the play 
building at Newtown Adventure Playground (Northumberland Road) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 132 
 

190  ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING FOR TARGETED 

MENTAL HEALTH IN SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

 

 DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  09/10 3228) 

 On consideration of the report of the Cabinet member for Safeguarding Children 
and Young People seeking acceptance of additional Government funding for the 
Targeted Mental Health in Schools project , the decision maker agreed the 
following: 

 (i) To accept Government grant funding of £222,500 for one year for the 
Targeted Mental Health in Schools programme 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Children’s Services and 
Learning to do anything necessary to deliver the TaMHS project subject to 
remaining within the overall approved funding 

 

191 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 

INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

 

 Councillor Williams moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of 
any consideration of the Confidential Appendices 1 and 2 to Item No 12. 
 

Confidential Appendices 1 and 2 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication by virtue of Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained in the constitution.   

The appendices include details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior 
to entering into a contract, could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage in 
the future. In applying the public interest test it is not considered appropriate to 
make public offers made as this could lead to a revision of bids and therefore 
publication of this information could be to the Council’s financial detriment. 

 

192 PURCHASE OF PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE ESTATE 

REGENERATION PROGRAMME    

 

 DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 09/10 3439) 

 On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local 
Services, seeking authority to purchase properties in relation to the Estate 
Regeneration Programme, the decision maker agreed the following: 

 

 (i) To negotiate and acquire by agreement any legal
[...]
ment and Sustainability Scrutiny Panel to undertake an Inquiry 
into exploring the role of the Night Time Economy (NTE) including the impact of 
existing and future Council policies and partner relationships in the renaissance of the 
City Centre and contribution to the local economy.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) considered the final draft of the Inquiry report on 
22nd April 2010 and approved it for submission to the Executive. The Scrutiny Inquiry 

report contains 10 key recommendations. The Cabinet needs to formally respond to 
these recommendations to meet the requirements in the Council’s constitution.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 i To receive the attached Inquiry report on the Night Time Economy  

to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations contained within it, in order to comply with the 
requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all Inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and 
to submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them. 

CONSULTATION 

2.  The Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Panel received evidence from 
the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Economic Development and Regeneration), Executive Director of 
Neighbourhoods, Head of City Development and Economy, David Geddes 
from Locum, Streets Ahead Southampton Ltd (City Centre Management 
Company) Parks and Street Cleansing Manager, the Police, the Director of 
Public Health, Dr Nick Sheron, a leading Liver Consultant, SCC Travel and 
Transport Policy Manager, Blue Star Bus Company, Ward Councillors as well 
as a range of people from the business sector, the Universities, residents, 
students and the voluntary sector.  A full list of consultees is detailed in th
[...]
ceptions of drunk and rowdy behaviour 

as a problem also featured as a big concern 

for local people. 

Safe City 

Partnership 

 

Median intake by Southampton University 

Students on a night out – 20 units male, 13 

units female. 

Director of 

Public Health 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO:6b  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: OBESITY INQUIRY  

DATE OF DECISION: 7 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTHY CITY SCRUTINY PANEL      

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

From March 2010 to April 2010 the Healthy City Scrutiny Panel undertook an inquiry 
into obesity.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
considered the final draft of the inquiry report on 20th May 2010 and approved it for 
submission to the Executive.  The scrutiny inquiry report contains 18 
recommendations which have been highlighted in Appendix 1. The Cabinet needs to 
formally respond to these recommendations within two months to meet the 
requirements in the Council’s constitution. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To receive the attached Obesity Inquiry report to enable the 
Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and 
to submit a formal response to the recommendations contained within them 
within two months of their receipt. 

CONSULTATION 

2. The Healthy City Scrutiny Panel received evidence from a variety of 
organisations, individuals and officers from Southampton City Council.  A list 
of witnesses who provided evidence to the inquiry is shown within Appe
[...]


Forecast 
Direction 
of Travel 

2008/09 National 
Indicator Quartile 
Position (top 

quartile in brackets) 

NI 55a The Percentage of Children in Reception who are obese, 
as shown by the National Child Measurement programme 
(NCMP) 

9.1  9.27 9.3 N/C 2nd 
 (8.53%) 

NI 56a The percentage of children in Year 6 who are obese as 
shown by the National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) 
(LAA Designated Target) 

16.1 17.0 18.6 Improved 2nd 
 (16.48%) 

LAA 1c v Increase in the percentage of schools achieving and 
maintaining National Healthy School Status. Without Stretch (LAA 
Local Indicator) 

85 88 72 Improved N/C 

LAA 1c vii Increase in the percentage of 5-16 year olds in school 
sports partnerships engaged in two hours a week minimum on 
high quality PE and School sport within and beyond the 
curriculum (LAA Local Indicator) 

170 368 84 Improved N/C 

NI 52a Take up of school lunches - Primary Schools 30 30 34.3 Declined N/C 

NI 52b Take up of School Lunches - Secondary Schools 35 33.3 33.3 No 
Change 

3rd (43.4%) 

NI 57 Children and young peoples participation in high-quality PE 
and sport 

35 41   N/C N/C 

NI 8 Adult participation in 30 mins of moderate intensity of 
exercise 3 x 30 or more a week 

23.7% 21.8% 21.8% N/C 3rd  (24.01%) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO: 7 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2010 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

AUTHOR: Name:  KEITH TURNER Tel: 023 8083 2418 

 E-mail: keith.turner@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable. 

 

SUMMARY 

Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive. 

Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
cover all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affect all wards the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the executive appointments for the 2010/11 Municipal Year be 
approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 
reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 
bodies, as well as a number of external organisations the Council has links 
with. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of 
Administration occurs and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration that member/appointee should be 
encouraged to step down in favour of a new appointee from the incoming 
administration but noting that the final decision in some cases lies with the 
organisation or outside body concerned. 

 



 2

CONSULTATION 

3. The executive appointments set out in the appendix to this report have been 
the subject of consultation and agreement with all political groups represented 
on the City Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. No other options are presented, it is a matter for the Cabinet to determine 
whether it wishes to approve the revised appointments and be represented on 
all the bodies set out in the attached revised Register of Appointments. 

DETAIL 

5. Af
[...]
s the decision will be referred back, 
if the scrutiny committee chooses to do this, to the joint 
committee for their reconsideration, along with scrutiny’s 
reservations or concerns.   
 
 
 

Council   1   Yes   1 Yr   Slade   May-10  May-11     



Cat Ref 
No 

Appt by Committee/ Panel/ 
Group/ Organisation 

Summary of terms of reference or purpose of 
organisation 

Portfolio/ 
Council 

No. 
Appts 

Prop Term Membersh
ip 

Appt 
Date 

Appt till Link Officer 

H   04  Cabinet Project Integra - Policy 
Review And Scrutiny 
Committee   

Partnership body consisting of all Local Authorities in 
Hampshire to deal with waste management in the 
County.   

E&T   2   No   1 Yr   Lab 
Vacancy 
Lib Dem 
Vacancy   

Jun-10 
Jun-10   

May-11 
May-11  

Mike Thomas 
(023 8083 
2466)   

H   05  Cabinet Project Integra 
Management Board   

Partnership body consisting of all Local Authorities in 
Hampshire to deal with waste management in the 
County.   

E&T   2   No   1 Yr   Dean 
Samuels   

Jun-10 
Jun-10   

May-11 
May-11  

Andrew Trayer 
(023 8083 
4234)   

H   06  Cabinet Southampton 
Admissions Forum   

To advise the City Council on matters connected with the 
determination of admissions arrangements. Under the 
new arrangements setout in the School Admissions (Local 
Authority Reports and Admissions Forums) (England) 
Regulations 2008 two appointments to be made one 
representative from the majority group and one from the 
largest opposition group.   

CL   2   Yes   1 Yr   Capozzoli 
Stevens   

Jun-10 
Jun-10   

May-11 
May-11  

Ross Williams 
(023 8083 
4048)   

H   07  Cabinet Southampton Adult 
Mental Health 
Partnership Board   

      1   No      White   Jun-10   May-11     

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 ITEM NO:  8 

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN 2009-2012 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sam Ray Tel: 023 8083 3187 

 E-mail: Sam.ray@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

None 

 

SUMMARY 

The Southampton Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 is the city’s 
overarching, strategic plan for all services for children and young people in 
Southampton.  The first review evaluates the work of the Children and Young 
People’s Trust in implementing the first year of the plan 2009-12. 

The review does not replace the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-2012.  It 
sets out the updated actions and milestones planned for 2010-11 to achieve improved 
outcomes in the priority areas identified by the plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the action plan for 2010-11 (see Appendix 1), arising 
from the review of progress of the first year of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2009-2012.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Southampton Children and Young People’s Trust has been monitoring 
the progress made since the plan was published to ensure that work is on 
track and to consider whether local circumstances or needs have changed 
which would require the plan to be modified for the second year of its 
implementation. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Consultation with a range of providers and other stakeholders has been a key 
feature of the development of the CYPP Review.  These include: 

• Heads of Service, Principal Officers and key managers within 
Children’s Services and Learning; 

• Partners within the PCT, including managers of Sure Start, the 
Parenting Commissioner and the Teenage Pregnancy lead; 

• Finance; 

• Partners from Hampshire Police; 

• Partners from Hampshire’s Youth Offending Team; 



 2

• Stronger Communities and Equalities Manager; 

• Southampton Voluntary Services; and  

• Project Manager, Commissioning for Choice. 

3. Many people and groups have had the opportunity to contribute to the 
progress of the Review from the earliest stages. The data and the 
[...]
rkforce Strategy are implemented. 
10.3  Ensure that data is presented and analysed according to the needs of the 

Directorate and CYPT. 
10.4 Ensure performance management is rigorous and consistent. 
10.5 Implementation of Joint Commissioning Strategy. 
10.6 To implement the UNICEF Friendly Communities work programme 
 
The detailed action plan can be found in the background document: The review of the first year of 
the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-2012. 



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO:  9 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: THE INTRODUCTION OF NEW GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE COUNCIL’S 
REGISTRATION SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

AUTHOR: Name:  Liz Marsh Tel: 023 8083 3613 

 E-mail: liz.marsh@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

Not applicable.  

 

SUMMARY 

Following the White Paper ‘Civil Registration: Vital Change’ which set out an agenda 
to modernise Registration Services, the General Register Office and Local Authorities 
Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) have developed a modern 
governance framework for the local delivery of Registration Services.   

These “New Governance” arrangements provide local authorities more flexibility and 
freedom to deliver services to meet local needs, at the same time as setting national 
standards, and a framework of clear accountability. 

This report sets out the main proposals and implications for the city council in 
introducing a new scheme of governance.  It highlights that staffing resources will be 
managed locally and therefore more efficiently and how local management and 
accountability will be achieved by the introduction of a local Service Delivery Plan.  

Before it can apply for a new scheme of governance, the city council is required to 
sign up to a code of practice, have in place a performance monitoring framework and 
a system to report to the Registrar General.  A Service Delivery Plan which sets out 
the council’s Registration plans and targets for the year ahead will also need to be 
produced. 

This report seeks approval for the council’s Registration Service to apply for the new 
governance arrangements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

 (i) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health and Consumer 
Protection, following consultation with the Cabinet members for 
Environment and Transport and Resources and Workforce Planning, 
to prepare a Scheme and apply to the General Register Office for 
approval of a new scheme of governance for the Council’s 
Registration Service. 

 



 2

 (ii) To authorise the Solicitor for the Council to sign and seal the new 
scheme of governance. 

 (iii) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health & Consumer 
Protection to continue to act as the Proper Officer for the 
Registration Service under the new scheme of governance.   

 (iv) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health & Consumer 
Protection, following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and 
the Executive Director of Resources, to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the proposals in this report including but not limited to 
the entering into of any required Code of Practice, establishment and 
management of any performance management arrangements, 
determination of any objections to the proposed new Scheme. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Currently, the Registration Service is delivered within a framework that has 
not significantly changed for many years and these arrangements have 
become anomalous and out of step with other council services. The current 
governance arrangements are very prescriptive and do not allow the local 
authority to use staff in a flexible and efficient way. 

2. There is an opportunity to adopt a new scheme of governance and this new 
framework will enable the Registration Service to modernise and focus more 
on local service delivery.  The new arrangements will give Southampton C
[...]
F CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial Procedures Rules for 

the preparation and execution of the HRA Capital Programme schemes outlined in 

this report. The objective of this investment is to create decent neighbourhoods where 

people want to live by improving the appearance of our estates and promoting a 

sense of pride and local identify through resident involvement.  

The proposed projects will also directly contribute to the council’s strategic housing 
objectives including Decent Homes. This is part of an overall Decent Neighbourhoods 
programme of £5.490m agreed at the February 2010 budget up date. The 
improvements to Challis Court supports Southampton’s Housing Strategy for Older 
People Priorities 2007-11. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedures Rules the 
spend across the following schemes: 

 



 2

  
 

Decent Neighbourhoods 2010/11 

£000s 

2011/12 

£000s 

2012/13 

£000s 

Holyrood Estate 500 0  

Northam Estate 250 0  

Kingsland Estate 275 0  

Millbrook / Maybush 400 0  

Thornhill 100 0  

Estate Improvement 
Programme 

200 200 200 

Total Decent 
Neighbourhoods 

1.725 200 200 

Decent Homes Plus    

Challis Court (Sheltered 
Improvements) 

291 0  

Total Decent Homes Plus 291 0 0 

Total 2.016 200 200 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Financial  Procedure Rules require that all schemes with a total value of more 
than £100,000 be approved by the appropriate Cabinet Member before they 
can proceed. Schemes over £200,000 need to be approved by Cabinet. 
Under the revised Financial Procedure Rules Agreed on the 12th May 2010 
this report does not need to go to Cabinet and can be dealt with as a Chief 
Officer decision after appropriate consultation As this paper was initiated 
before the 12th of May it has been decided to allow it to follow the original 
decision  route and allow it to go to Cabinet as any change at
[...]
ce and facilities on the city’s estates and the 
wellbeing and satisfaction of our tenants in the areas where they live. 

 



 6

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Business Cases: 

 Holyrood Estate 

 Northam Estate 

 Kingsland Estate 

 Millbrook / Maybush 

 Thornhill 

 Estate Improvement Programme 

 Challis Court (Sheltered Improvements) 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:       

KEY DECISION? Yes   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All  

 

  


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Reports From Overview And Scrutiny Committees (if Any)
	6a Covering Report
	6a NTE Panel's Final report
	6b Covering Report
	6b- Appendix 1
	6b-Appendix 2

	7 Executive Appointments
	7-Ex Apps 2010 -App

	8 Approval of First Year Review of the Children and Young People's Plan 2009-2012
	Appendix 1

	9 The Introduction Of New Governance Arrangements For The Council's Registration Services
	10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme Project Approval - Decent Neighbourhoods 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Samuels - Leader’s Portfolio 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Smith - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Walker - Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children and Youth 
Services 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillors P Williams 

 
 

1. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 19 April 2010 was received and 
noted as a correct record. 
 
 

2. SOUTHAMPTON'S NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Panel detailing the Panel’s inquiry and presenting its final report into 
Southampton’s Night Time Economy the decision maker agreed the following 
 

(i) to receive the attached inquiry report on Southampton's Night Time Economy 
to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
3. OBESITY INQUIRY  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Healthy City Scrutiny Panel detailing 
the Panel’s inquiry and presenting its final report into obesity the decision maker agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) to receive the attached inquiry report on obesity to enable the Executive to 
formulate its response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to 
comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution 

 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

4. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

On consideration of the amended report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing the 
executive appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive 
functions,  
 
Amendments as set out below 
 

Ref 
no 

Committee/Panel 
/Group /Organisation 

Representative/s Action Appointment 
till 

A11 Learning Disabilities 
Partner Board 

Cllr Holmes  To the Con 
vacancy 

Until May 
2011 

A19 Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

Vacancy  Declined by Lib 
Dems 

Until May 
2011 

D09 Thornhill Plus You Cllrs Stevens and 
White 

There are 2 
appointments to 
be made. 
Organisation to 
disband next year 

Until 31st 
March 2011 

E19 Southampton Municipal  
Charities   

Cllr Drake  In place of Mrs 
Milton 

Until May 
2014 

H04 Project Integra Policy 
Review and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cllr Slade  To the Lib Dem 
vacancy 

Until May 
2011 

 
 
the decision maker made the following modified decision:- 
 

(i) that the executive appointments for the 2010/11 Municipal Year be approved 
as set out in the attached revised Register; and 

(ii) that all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference and 
or constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration of 
an appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City Council 
to their membership is reserved to the body or organisation concerned to 
determine the appointment or continuation of appointments, in light of any 
changes in City Council Administration. 

 
5. APPROVAL OF FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

PLAN 2009-2012  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3215) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the action plan for 2010-11 (see Appendix 1), arising from the 
review of progress of the first year of the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2009-2012. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
6. THE INTRODUCTION OF NEW GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 

COUNCIL'S REGISTRATION SERVICES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 3358) 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 

(i) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health and Consumer Protection, 
following consultation with the Cabinet members for Environment and 
Transport and Resources and Workforce Planning, to prepare a Scheme and 
apply to the General Register Office for approval of a new scheme of 
governance for the Council’s Registration Service. 

(ii) To authorise the Solicitor for the Council to sign and seal the new scheme of 
governance. 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health and Consumer Protection to 
continue to act as the Proper Officer for the Registration Service under the 
new scheme of governance.  

(iv) To authorise the Head of Environmental Health and Consumer Protection, 
following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and the Executive 
Director of Resources, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals 
in this report including but not limited to the entering into of any required Code 
of Practice, establishment and management of any performance management 
arrangements, determination of any objections to the proposed new Scheme. 

 
 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 
APPROVAL - DECENT NEIGHBOURHOODS 2010/11  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB  10/11 3454) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve in accordance with Financial Procedures Rules the spend across 
the following schemes: 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
 

 

Decent Neighbourhoods 2010/11 

£000s 

2011/12 

£000s 

2012/13 

£000s 

Holyrood Estate 500 0  

Northam Estate 250 0  

Kingsland Estate 275 0  

Millbrook / Maybush 400 0  

Thornhill 100 0  

Estate Improvement 
Programme 

200 200 200 

Total Decent 
Neighbourhoods 

1.725 200 200 

Decent Homes Plus    

Challis Court (Sheltered 
Improvements) 

291 0  

Total Decent Homes Plus 291 0 0 

Total 2.016 200 200 


